
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) 
 

Time and Date 
11.00 am on Wednesday, 17th July, 2024 
 
Place 
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House, Coventry 
 

 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 10th April 2024  (Pages 3 

- 6) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Community Mental Health Transformation  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

 Report of the Head of Business and Transformation, Coventry and 
Warwickshire NHS Partnership Trust 
 

5. Adult Social Care Market Position Statement Refresh  (Pages 9 - 80) 
 

 Report of the Director of Adults and Housing 
 

6. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  (Pages 81 - 88) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

7. Any other items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Tuesday, 9 July 2024 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Caroline Taylor, Governance Services caroline.taylor@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors S Agboola, S Gray, L Harvard, A Hopkins, M Lapsa, 
G Lewis, K Maton, C Miks (Chair) and B Mosterman 
 
By invitation Councillors: L Bigham, K Caan, G Hayre, S Nazir 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Caroline Taylor, Governance Services  
caroline.taylor@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at  

11.00 am on Wednesday, 10 April 2024 
 

Present:   

Members: Councillor C Miks (Chair) 

 Councillor S Agboola 
Councillor J Gardiner 
Councillor A Hopkins 
Councillor A Jobbar 
Councillor R Lakha (substitute) 
Councillor B Mosterman 
 

Other Members: Councillor G Hayre, (Deputy Cabinet Member for Public 
Health, Sport and Wellbeing) 
Councillor S Nazir (Deputy Cabinet Member for Adult 
Services) 
 

 
Employees (by Directorate)  

Adult Services S Caren, P Fahy 
 

Law and Governance G Holmes, C Taylor 

Others Present  R Light, Chief Officer, Healthwatch, Coventry  
J Richards, Director of Strategy, UHCW 
L Terry, Head of Integration – Strategy, UHCW 

Apologies: Councillors: L Bigham, K Caan, S Gray, L Harvard, A Tucker 
 

 
Public Business 
 
41. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

42. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28th February 2024 were agreed and signed 
as a true record. 
 
There were no Matters Arising. 
 

43. Healthwatch Coventry - Update  
 
The Board considered a briefing note, verbal update and presentation of the Chief 
Officer, Healthwatch Coventry, which provided an update on the work of 
Healthwatch Coventry 
 
Healthwatch was an independent health and social care champion.  Their mission 
was to make sure people’s experiences improve health and care; including 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



 

 
– 2 – 

 

barriers to access and health inequality.  Healthwatch ensured NHS leaders and 
decision makers heard the experiences and voices of local people to improve 
delivery and to plan and commission services.  They also helped individuals to find 
reliable and trustworthy information and advice. 
 
Healthwatch were independent of the delivery of NHS and social care services, 
deciding and setting a programme of work based on information gathered from 
local people. 
 
Local people were involved through volunteer roles and the Steering Group which 
managed the priorities and work.  Healthwatch carried out community research, 
community outreach and projects to look at specific service areas.  They also 
worked to influence decision makers through relationships and involvement in 
strategic groups within the Integrated Care System. 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Board, having considered the content of the briefing note, 
verbal update and presentation, asked questions and received information from 
the Chief Officer, Coventry Healthwatch on the following matters: 
 

 Findings from care homes had been followed up in the past with care home 
managers and training had been provided.  Healthwatch Coventry had fed 
their findings back to the Care Quality Commission and a series of groups 
in the ICB. 

 An issue regarding maternity care for asylum seeker and newly arrived 
women was if the Home Office moved them out of the area. 

 An increase in funding for local dentistry services had increased the NHS 
slots available with a focus on patients who had not been to the dentist for 
over 2 years. 

 Healthwatch Coventry was an independent body which worked through 
influence connecting into health and social care. 

 Inequality was at the heart of the work Healthwatch undertook.  Work 
priorities were agreed with inequalities at the forefront and there was a 
focus on areas of deprivation for the outreach community. 

 Last year, 37 Healthwatch volunteers gave 775 hours of time.  There were 
4.5 Healthwatch employees. 

 
The Chair, Councillor Miks requested the Chief Officer pass on congratulations to 
the Healthwatch Board for the work they undertook. 
 
The Board requested the Healthwatch Coventry presentation slides and the 
Healthwatch Coventry newsletter via email. 

 
RESOLVED that the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5): 

 
1) Note the update by Healthwatch Coventry. 
2) Findings from Healthwatch Coventry care home visits to be shared 

with care homes across the city. 
 

44. Improving Lives Programme across Health and Care  
 
The Board considered a briefing note and presentation of the Director of Adults 
and the Head of Integration Strategy, UHCW, outlining the Improving Lives 

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

programme of work, the impacts the programme has had to date and was 
expected to have as it became fully implemented during 2024. 
 
In January 2021, the local health and social care system embarked on a review of 
hospital admission and discharge arrangements to determine how improvements 
could be made that supported reducing admissions, length of stay and 
improvements to discharge, to reduce the volume of care and support required 
through enabling more people to be independent. 
 
To progress this work, Newton Europe was appointed following a tender process 
as a delivery partner working across the City Council, University Hospital Coventry 
and Warwickshire, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust and the 
Integrated Care Board. 
 
The aims of the programme were: 
 

 An improved and more responsive co-ordination and delivery of health and 
care within an individual’s own home when urgent and emergency care was 
required – this would help to prevent people making unnecessary visits to 
hospitals. 

 Where ongoing support (health or care or both) was required to enable 
people to continue to live independently, this would be reliable, sustainable, 
and responsive to change as people’s requirements changed. 

 Where people were required to visit hospital for treatment, this would be 
undertaken in a patient-centred and effective manner, with the focus on 
returning home as soon as possible. 

 Where people had a change in their health as a result of deterioration or a 
specific episode in their life, they would be supported to recover and re-able 
to maximise their individual outcomes. 

 
As the programme rolled out over 2024, the service offer to patients/residents in 
the City would be locality based with the City divided into 3 areas.  The area teams 
(Local Integrated Teams) would support admission avoidance and urgent care 
requirements alongside hospital discharge pathways. 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Board, having considered the content of the briefing note 
and presentation, asked questions and received information from officers on the 
following matters: 
 

 Physiotherapy was an important focus of the programme and the aim was 
for patients to be discharged from hospital back home with a level of 
mobility. 

 There were multiple reasons that hospital admissions could have been 
prevented.  Primary care capacity was stretched and teams were working 
over and above the capacity available. 

 Similar programmes were being rolled out in health systems across the 
country and there was networking to share good practice. 

 The intention was to reduce the number of patients presenting at hospital.  
When case notes were looked at, 37% of patients should not have 
presented at hospital as primary care services could have supported them. 

Page 5



 

 
– 4 – 

 

 By taking those 37% of patients out of hospital, capacity was given back to 
hospital staff however, some services did not work 24 hours a day and 
there had not been the level of co-ordination in the community between 
Adult Social Care and the NHS to make that happen as yet. 

 There had been some positive outcomes from the trial and the work was 
now being scaled up across the city. 
 

The Board requested the Improving lives presentation slides to be circulated. 
 

RESOLVED that the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5): 
 

1) Note the outline of the Improving Lives programme of work. 
2) Provide comment on the programme as described to support effective 

delivery. 
 

45. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  
 
The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) noted the work programme.  Any 
items not covered in 2023-24 would roll forward to 2024-25. 
 
RESOLVED that the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) notes the 
Work Programme subject to the inclusion of the following items on the 2024-
25 Work Programme: 
 
• Healthwatch Coventry – Update 
• Improving Lives Programme across Health and Care - Update 
 

46. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 1.10 pm)  

  

Page 6



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:  Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) 
 
Date: 17th July 2024 
 

15. Subject: Adult Community Mental Health Transformation  
 

 

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note  

1.1 The NHS Long Term Plan (LTP) makes a commitment to expanding services for 
people experiencing mental health illness. Following the investment into Community 
Mental Health Services, our impact means: 

 Individuals will have access to mental health support from a wider network 
of organisations all working together, in a truly integrated and 
collaborative culture.  

 New care models have been coproduced. 

 Increasing access to psychological therapies. 

 Improving physical health care. 

 Addressing the holistic needs of the whole person.  

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) are requested to: 

1) Note the content of this report and the steps being taken to continually 
strengthen access to community mental health support for Adults and Older 
Adults, across Coventry. 

2) Identify any further recommendations 

3 Background and Information 

3.1 Our new approach enables people to take an active role in their care planning 
and delivery, promoting greater choice and control over their own health and 
wellbeing. 

3.2 Our commitment is that people will not repeat or re-tell their story or have 
multiple assessments. This means everything we do will be guided by a trauma-
informed approach, fostering a sense of safety and support, and building trusting 
relationships with individuals to promote recovery and a strengths-based approach. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



   
 

 2 

3.3 Our impact/ benefits 

 Better access to more people, and a wider section of the population.  

 Expert multi-disciplinary led assessment and interventions.  

 Greater geographical reach, to offer service users and their family’s choice 
prior to an admission and better access to services which bring care closer 
to home. It is not bound by geographic boundaries such as being able to 
attend a base. 

 Closer links with the community and localities, and working in partnership 
with local voluntary,  community and social enterprise (VCSE) and  Partner 
agencies to meet the holistic needs of the local population. 

 More responsive, preventing people reaching a mental health crisis and 
needing admission to hospital. We can get to patients with the most urgent 
needs across the system, providing face to face support within 4 hours if this 
is needed. 

4 Health Inequalities Impact  

4.1 Adult social care workforce provides specialist social work services to meet the 
Care Act needs of those experiencing mental health difficulties. 

4.2 Social care Team Managers have a stronger presence in community teams and 
have been working hard alongside their health manager counterparts to focus on 
partnership working. 

4.3 Alongside CWPT’s new Core assessment, which will replace Care Program 
Approach documentation, social care will replace CPA documentation, moving to 
strengths based  specialist assessment which will better enable us to identify 
and meet the Care Act needs of the people we work with. 

4.4 As teams come together under the Community Mental Health Transformation 
agenda, social care has been looking to strengthen their social work offer and 
concentrate on improving referral pathways. 

4.5 Over time social care will be forging stronger links with both primary care and VCSE 
organisations, with a move away from diagnosis-led services towards more 
open-door personalised support. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Name of Author:  Eleanor Cappell 
Job Title:   Head of Business and Transformation 
Organisation:  Coventry and Warwickshire NHS Partnership Trust  
Contact details:  Eleanor.Cappell@covwarkpt.nhs.uk 
 

Page 8

mailto:Eleanor.Cappell@covwarkpt.nhs.uk



 

  Public report 
Cabinet Member  

 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)                                               17th July 2024 
Cabinet Member – Adult Services                                                             22nd August 2024
  
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Adult Services – Councillor L Bigham 
 
Director approving submission of the report: 
Pete Fahy – Director of Adults and Housing 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title: 
 
Market Position Statement Refresh 2024 
 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Is this a key decision?  
  
No - although the proposals affect more than two electoral wards, the impact is not 
expected to be significant. 
 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Executive summary: 
 
Coventry City Council together with its main commissioning partner, NHS Coventry, and 
Warwickshire Integrated Care Board (CWICB) is striving to develop a diverse vibrant and 
high-quality health and social care market to meet the needs and aspirations of the people of 
Coventry who require support now or who may do so in the future. 

 
Communicating effectively with the market is a key part of market development and 
sustainability so that providers are aware of both the challenges facing Adult Social Care and 
some of the principal areas where needs and demand analyses indicate the requirement for 
services to be developed. 

  
Market Position Statements are a tool for providing this communication and 
the production of a Market Position Statement (MPS) for Adult Social Care fulfils   
requirements of the Care Act (2014) in relation to market shaping duties. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



   

 

 
The MPS focuses on both current activity and future opportunities across the whole Adult 
Social Care market and seeks to provide a balance between description and analysis.  
 
The document aims to give clarity about the difference we are looking to make in people’s 
lives. Our role is to support individuals to live as independently as possible, using strengths-
based practice, and to ensure that anyone with care and support needs has access to good 
quality, tailored and reliable support. 

  
We are proud of the impact we have made in partnership with the care market to improve our 
overall adult social care offer, available provision, and ways of working. 

         
 
Since publication of our previous MPS key achievements include:  

 
 Development of an increased supported living offer for adults with learning disabilities 

and/or autism or those with significant needs associated with their mental ill health 
which facilitates more independent living.  

 Establishment of the Improving Lives programme, a multi-agency initiative that aims 
to fundamentally improve the way the health and care system respond to emergency 
needs. 

 Increasing visibility of Adult Social Care including through Open Days held in various 
parts of the city. 

 A successful bid for Accelerating Reform Grant monies which will be used to fund 
several projects centred on delivering alternative methods of support with a particular 
emphasis on supporting informal carers. 

   Award of funding to identify and scope the number of international recruits employed 
in Coventry and Warwickshire, assess the risk to both individual recruits and the wider 
care market should sponsorship become unstable, and identify a cohort of ethical 
employers who are willing to train, mentor or reemploy displaced International Recruits, 
migrants and/or refugees.  

 
           
The MPS document has been informed by provider engagement and will be used to underpin 
ongoing dialogue with providers through a number of activities including our well-established 
provider forums.  

          

Page 10



 

   

 

Recommendations: 
 
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) are requested to: 
  

1) Provide comments on the Market Position Statement to the Cabinet Member for Adult 
Services.  

 
Cabinet Member is requested to: 
 

1) Consider any comments from the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5). 
 

2) Approve the refreshed Market Position Statement for use with the Adult Social Care 
Market. 

 
List of Appendices included: 
 
The following appendices are attached to the report: 
 
Appendix 1 - Market Position Statement  
Appendix 2 - Equalities Impact Assessment  
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents 
 
Market Sustainability Plan  
 
Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 
 
No  
 
Has it or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel, or other 
body? 
 
 No 
 
Will this report go to Council? 
 
 No 
  

Page 11

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/40069/market-sustainability-plan


 

   

 

 
Report title: Market Position Statement Refresh 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
National Context 
 
1.1 Ensuring a diverse, vibrant, and quality market for Adult Social Care is key to ensuring 

the delivery of positive outcomes for people. Communicating effectively with 
providers creates awareness of both the challenges facing Adult Social Care and some 
of the key areas for development. This in turn supports effective commissioning. 

 
1.2   Market Position Statements (MPS) are a tool for providing communication to the care 

market about the type, volume, and quality of services that a council wishes to see 
developed in its local area. Recognising its importance, the Government has made the 
production of a MPS a suggested mechanism for meeting legal requirements around 
market shaping as part of the Care Act (2014). 
 

1.3 The MPS should be read alongside the Councils’ Market Sustainability Plan which 
formed part of mandatory requirements for receipt of Market Sustainability and 
Improvement Fund (MSIF) funding for which has been allocated to councils since April 
2023.  
 

1.4 That funding is contingent on councils making improvements in three key areas: 
- Increasing fee rates paid to adult social care providers in local areas. 
- Increasing adult social care workforce and retention 
- Reducing adult social care waiting times  

 
1.5 The City Council’s existing Market Sustainability Plan was approved by Cabinet Member 

for Adult services with endorsement from Health and Care Scrutiny Committee in March 
2023. That plan has been used to ensure the continued availability of services and 
support to adults with care needs. 

  
1.6 The importance of developing the social care market has also been nationally recognised 

and key to this is establishing meaningful engagement with providers across the sector 
(both current and potential new providers) and the setting of local context and 
expectations for all stakeholders. 

 
Local Context – Coventry’s Market Position Statement 
    
1.7 Coventry City Council are clear in the difference we are looking to make in people’s lives. 

Our role is to support individuals to live as independently as possible, using strengths-
based approaches and to ensure that anyone with care and support needs has access to 
good quality, tailored and reliable support.  

 

1.8 The MPS outlines how we wish to see the market develop to achieve a high-quality varied 
mix of provision incorporating innovation (including better use of technology data, 
planning, and care solutions) and new models of care to support our continuing journey to 
promoting increased independence, choice, and control. The plan outlines a renewed 

Page 12



 

   

 

focus on maintaining and increasing working in partnership across the care and health 
system to achieve optimum outcomes with judicious use of available resources.  

 

1.9 The City Council’s MPS is an analytical statement which sets out to present a current 
picture of the Adult Social Care market and how this may need to change to meet the 
demands on the Council and the expectations of residents.  

 
1.10 The MPS supersedes documents produced in 2014 and 2018 with a number of key 

changes which include: 
 

 Development of an increased supported living offer for adults with learning disabilities 
and/or autism or those with significant needs associated with their mental ill health 
which facilitates more independent living.  

 Establishment of the Improving Lives programme, a multi-agency initiative that aims to 
fundamentally improve the way the health and care system responds to emergency 
needs. 

 Increasing visibility of Adult Social Care including through open days held in various 
parts of the city. 

 A successful bid for Accelerating Reform Grant monies which will be used to fund 
several projects centred on delivering alternative methods of support with a particular 
emphasis on supporting unpaid carers. 

   Award of funding to identify and scope the number of international recruits employed in 
Coventry and Warwickshire, assess the risk to both individual recruits and the wider 
care market should sponsorship become unstable, and identify a cohort of ethical 
employers who are willing to train, mentor or re-employ displaced International 
Recruits, migrants and/or refugees.  

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal. 
 
2.1. The MPS highlights our key commissioning priorities for the next five years as follows: 

 
- Addressing identified gaps within available resources  
-  Increase the proportion of CQC related providers rated as good 
- Developing alternatives to regulated support. 
 
The document also outlines the Council’s support offer, an overview of supply and 
demand and potential development opportunities for providers. 

 
2.2. A legal requirement of

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at  

11.00 am on Wednesday, 17 July 2024 
 

Present:   

Members: Councillor C Miks (Chair) 

 Councillor S Agboola 
Councillor B Christopher (substitute) 
Councillor S Gray 
Councillor A Hopkins 
Councillor M Lapsa 
Councillor G Lewis 
Councillor K Maton 
Councillor B Mosterman 
 

Other Members: Councillor L Bigham, (Cabinet Member for Adult Services) 
Councillor K Caan, (Cabinet Member for Public Health, Sport 
and Wellbeing) 
Councillor G Hayre, (Deputy Cabinet Member for Public Health, 
Sport and Wellbeing) 
Councillor S Nazir (Deputy Cabinet Member for Adult Services) 
 

 
Employees (by Directorate)  

Adult Services S Caren, P Fahy, N Byrne, J Reading 
 

Law and Governance G Holmes, C Taylor 

Others Present: 
 

E Cappell, C Hollingsworth, A Penman, C Potts  
(Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust) 

Apologies: Councillor L Harvard 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10th April 2024 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 
 
There were no Matters Arising. 
 

3. Community Mental Health Transformation  
 
The Board considered a briefing note and presentation of representatives of 
Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust, which provided an update on the 
Adult Community Mental Health Transformation. 
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

The NHS Long Term Plan (LTP) made a commitment to expanding services for 
people experiencing mental health illness.  Following the investment into 
Community Mental Health Services, the impact meant: 
 

 Individuals would have access to mental health support from a wider 
network of organisations all working together, in a truly integrated and 
collaborative culture. 

 New care models had been co-produced. 

 Increasing access to psychological therapies. 

 Improving physical healthcare 

 Addressing the holistic needs of the whole person. 
 
The new approach enabled people to take an active role in their care planning and 
delivery, promoting greater choice and control over their own health and wellbeing. 
 
The commitment of the Coventry & Warwickshire Partnership Trust, was that 
people would not repeat or re-tell their story or have multiple assessments and led 
by a trauma-informed approach. 
 
The impact/benefits would be: 
 

 Better access to more people and a wider section of the population. 

 Expert multi-disciplinary led assessment and interventions 

 Greater geographical reach, to offer service users and their family’s choice 
prior to admission and better access to service which bring care closer to 
home. 

 Closer links with the community and localities, and working in partnership 
with local voluntary, community and social enterprise (VCSE) and Partner 
agencies to meet the holistic needs of the local population.  

 More responsive, preventing people reaching a mental health crisis and 
needing admission to hospital.  Patients with the most urgent needs could 
be provided with face to face support within 4 hours if needed. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Services, Councillor L Bigham, welcomed the 
transformation and the intent to make things better for people through partnership, 
centring on the person, not the symptoms. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Public Health, Sport and Wellbeing, Councillor K Caan, 
welcomed the changes in the service, how it would uplift communities and how, 
through the power of partnership working, psychological therapies suited to the 
individual was now increasing. 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Board, having considered the content of the briefing note 
and presentation, asked questions and received information from officers on the 
following matters: 
 

 To ensure the service was resilient to demand, the following measures had 
been implemented:  

o the community offer had been enhanced with new pathways 
available.   



 

 
– 3 – 

 

o Psychological interventions now started at primary care level and 
there was a new offer around complex need.   

o New pathways focused on core community teams with integrated 
ways of working, a fact model allowing a quick response and 
embedded group interventions.   

o Transformation was continuous, responding to people’s needs, but 
focusing on integration and a seamless flow for patients accessing 
services. 

 Access to intervention was a huge focus, and the move from an 18 week 
referral to a 4 week wait to referral to treatment target was underway 
meaning a significant difference to a person accessing services. 

 Transformation of the pathways had released capacity.  Additional monies 
had been forthcoming, resulting in additional staff being employed and 
within the Council’s Social Care department, 10 new members of staff had 
been employed to help to support needs. 

 Feedback had been sought from patients throughout their transformation 
journey. Experts by experience had been used to improve provision of 
feedback. 

 Changes had been made to the way people access services with the 
introduction of 111 for referrals.  

 There was a commitment across the partner organisations to ensure 
services were culturally competent. 

 Working from deprivation indexes, the most deprived wards in the city were 
targeted to ensure there was more provision available and ensuring 
translators were available and being culturally sensitive and competent. 

 Responding to public safety was everyone’s responsibility and a new 
pathway was available through the forensic services and as part of that 
protection was in place working closely with the police and probation 
service.  Right Care Right Person was also in place, working in partnership 
with the West Midlands Police Service. 

 Expanded community teams were temporarily occupying the former Fennel 
Day Hospital building. 

 
The Board requested the following information: 
 

 A map of where the mental health support services in Coventry were based. 
 
RESOLVED that the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5): 
 

1) Note the content of the report and the steps being taken to continually 
strengthen access to community mental health support for Adults and 
Older Adults, across Coventry. 

2) Support the recommendations that the pre-existing day service units 
are permanently closed as they represent a duplication of services 
now delivered in alternative ways. 

3) Re-word the mood difficulty terminology on the ‘National Ask’ slide of 
the presentation. 

 
 
 
 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

 
4. Adult Social Care Market Position Statement Refresh  

 
The Board considered a briefing note and presentation of the Director of Adults 
and Housing, which provided an update on the Market Position Statement Refresh 
2024. 
 
The Council, NHS Coventry and the Warwickshire Integrated Health Board 
(CWICB) was striving to develop a diverse, vibrant and high quality health and 
social care market to meet the needs and aspirations of the people of Coventry 
who required support now or who may do so in the future. 
 
Effective communication with the market was a key part of market development 
and sustainability, so that providers were aware of both the challenges facing 
Adult Social Care and some of the principal areas where needs and demands 
analyses indicated the requirement for services to be developed. 
 
Market Position Statements were a tool for providing this communication and the 
production of a Market Position Statement (MPS) for Adult Social Care fulfilled 
requirements of the Care Act (2014) in relation to market shaping duties. 
 
The MPS focused on current activity and future opportunities across the whole 
Adult Social Care market and sought to provide a balance between description 
and analysis. 
 
The document aimed to give clarity about the difference we were looking to make 
in people’s lives.  Our role is to support individuals to live as independently as 
possible, using strengths-based practice, and to ensure that anyone with care and 
support needs had access to good quality, tailored and reliable support. 
 
Since the publication of the previous MPS, key achievements included: 
 

 Development of an increased supported living offer for adults with learning 
disabilities and/or autism or those with significant needs associated with 
their mental ill health which facilitates more independent living. 

 Establishment of the Improving Lives Programme, a multi-agency initiative 
that aimed to improve the way the health and care system responds to 
emergency needs. 

 Increasing visibility of Adult Social Care including through Open Days held 
in various part of the city. 

 A successful bid for Accelerating Reform Grant monies which would be 
used to fund several projects centred on delivering alternative methods of 
support with a particular emphasis on supporting informal carers. 

 Award of funding to identify and scope the number of international recruits 
employed in Coventry and Warwickshire, assess the risk to both individual 
recruits and the wider care market should sponsorship become unstable, 
and identify a cohort of ethical employers, willing to train, mentor or re-
employ displaced International Recruits, migrants, and/or refugees. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Services, Councillor L Bigham, shared that this was 
an exciting piece of work, demonstrating an interest in the best outcomes for the 
community whether delivered by internal or external providers.   



 

 
– 5 – 

 

 
Members of the Scrutiny Board, having considered the content of the briefing note 
and presentation, asked questions and received information from officers on the 
following matters: 
 

 Local provision was encouraged and there was a good number of local 
providers within the market.  A framework of smaller providers was being 
established which would include ethnic minority groups.   

 There were 204 registered care providers in Coventry, with local providers 
being at the base of the home support provision. 

 Fee rates were average within the West Midlands and the majority of 
providers were happy with the Council level of support. 

 A carers plan was in place and more options were being developed to help 
respite carers.  The Reform Fund would support shared lives and a digital 
solution to ensure carers were aware of all available support was being 
developed. 

 Ensuring excess profits were not being made by the private sector was 
governed by a fee rate panel and a system was in place to monitor return 
on profit. 

 Whilst the report referred to learning disability and autism and not 
necessarily a wider definition of neurodiversity, assessments were based 
on the needs of individuals rather than a named diagnoses. 

 
The Board requested: 
 

1. Clarification on the distribution and number of residential homes by ward. 
2. A list and description of each type of care provision in Coventry to be 

circulated. 
 
RESOLVED that the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) agrees the 
Market Position Statement for use with the Adult Social Care Market with 
consideration made for encouraging local and not-for profit suppliers, where 
appropriate.  
 

5. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  
 
The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) noted the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED that the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) notes the 
Work Programme 2024-2025. 
 

6. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 1.10pm)  

  


